OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF DEFENSE
3000 DEFENSE PENTAGON
WASHINGTON, DC  20301-3000
            SUSTAINMENT
DLM 4000.25, Volume 7, April 2, 2019
Change 5
DEFENSE LOGISTICS MANAGEMENT SYSTEM
VOLUME 7, CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION

1161 8/1/2016
Update Uniform Procurement Instrument
Identifier (PIID) Numbering System in the
Federal/DLMS Implementation Conventions
and DLMS Manuals
(Supply/SDR/DoDAAD/Finance/Contract
Administration).  Updates Uniform Procurement
Instrument Identifier (PIID) Numbering System in
the Federal/DLMS Implementation Conventions
and DLMS Manuals.  Updates DLMS procedures
to accommodate the procurement instrument
identifier (PIID) numbering system as required by
recent changes to the Federal Acquisition
Regulation (FAR) and Defense Federal
Acquisition Regulation Supplement (DFARS).  All
Components must comply with the PIID
numbering requirements of DFARS subpart
204.16 for all new solicitations, contracts, delivery
calls/orders, and agreements issued, and any
amendments and modifications to those new
actions.  Additionally, this change provides
guidance for legacy procurement instrument
identification number (PIIN)/legacy call/order
number during the initial transition.  Revises
Chapter 4, Contract Completion Status Reporting.
3
DLM 4000.25, Volume 7, April 2, 2019
 CHP-5 PROCESS CHANGE HISTORY
1161A 2/23/2017
Update Uniform Procurement Instrument
Identifier (PIID) Numbering System in the
Federal/DLMS Implementation Conventions
and DLMS Manuals.  Replaces ADC 1161 in its
entirety and removes an incorrect business rule in
position 10 of the PIID, updates the list of
references to reflect approved (rather than draft)
documents, and updates the implementation date
to no later than March 31, 2017.  There are no
additional changes to the procedures or DLMS
transactions identified in ADC 1161, which
updated DLMS procedures to accommodate the
PIID numbering system.  This is a mandated
change required by recent changes to the FAR
and DFARS and all Components must comply
with the PIID numbering requirements of DFARS
subpart 204.16 for all new solicitations, contracts,
delivery calls/orders, and agreements issued, and
any amendments and modifications to those new
actions.  Additionally, this change provides
guidance for legacy procurement instrument
identification number (PIIN)/legacy call/order
number during the initial transition.
Revises Chapter 4 Contract Completion Status
Reporting.  Revises DLMS ICs 4010:  511M,
511R, 517G, 527D, 527R, 536L, 567C, 810L,
812L, 812R, 824R, 846A, 846D, 846I, 856, 861,
867I, 869C, 869F, 870S, 945A, 947I.  Revises
DLMS ICs 4030:  842A/R, 842A/W, 842C/I,
842C/R, 842P, 842S/Q, 856R, 856S, 856W,
940R, 945A, 947I.
4
DLM 4000.25, Volume 7, April 2, 2019
 CHP-6 PROCESS CHANGE HISTORY
1163 6/25/2015
Automated Contract Closeout using the DLMS
567C and Update Non-Automated Contract
Closeout Procedures using the DLMS 567C.
This change revises the DLMS 567C IC for
automated contract closeout procedures to
support automated closeout requirements, and
supports DFARS 204.804 requirements for routing
to Electronic Document Access (EDA).
Automated contract closeout allows a system to
“automatically” initiate and execute the closeout
action.  This is distinguished from non-automated
contract closeout procedure that use DLMS
transactions but are initiated with human
intervention.  Revises DLMS Volume 7, Chapter 4
Contract Completion Status Reporting and adds
new Volume 7, Appendix 1 Contract Closeout
Status Report Codes.  Revises DLMS Data
Dictionary.
2
1188 12/26/18
Alignment of DOD/ASC X12 Conversion
Guides for Type of Pack, Transportation
Method/Type Code, and Unit of Materiel
Measure (Unit of Issue/Purchase Unit).  Aligns
DOD code names in the Type of Pack and
Transportation Method/Type Code conversion
guides with the USTRANSCOM Reference Data
Management (TRDM) registry code names, and
maps the TRDM to X12 code names. It also adds
a new mapping for Tank Car to the Type of Pack
conversion guide. This change updates the Unit of
Materiel Measure (Unit of Issue/Purchase Unit)
conversion guide to ensure DOD codes, other
than those represented in the Federal Logistics
Information System (FLIS) as documented in
Cataloging Data and Transaction Standards,
Volume 10, Tables 53 and 81, have the name
assigned by X12. Additional updates correct some
erroneous mappings for DOD Codes.
Revises Chapter 1 - Introduction.
5
DLM 4000.25, Volume 7, April 2, 2019
 CHP-7 PROCESS CHANGE HISTORY
1233 8/4/2016
Administrative Update to the Defense
Logistics Manual (DLM) 4000.25 Series of
Manuals Front Matter Page Numbering and
Definitions for DLMS Supplement and
Implementation Convention.  Revises the page
numbering of the “front matter” (Foreword,
Process Change History, Table of Contents,
Acronyms and Abbreviations, Definitions and
Terms, References) in the DLM 4000.25 series of
manuals to prepend an alphabetic indicator to the
page numbers in each section of the front matter.
Each page number will begin with an abbreviation
of that section's name.  Revises the front matter of
the manual.
3
DLM 4000.25, Volume 7, April 2, 2019
Change 5
CHAPTER 1 C1-1
C1. CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION
C1.1.  GENERAL
 C1.1.1.  Purpose.  This volume provides DoD standard procedures and electronic
data interchange (EDI) conventions for the interchange of post award contract data
using American National Standards Institute (ANSI) Accredited Standards Committee
(ASC) X12 transactions.
 C1.1.2.  Defense Logistics Management Standard (DLMS) Volume Access.  Use of
this volume requires simultaneous access to the DLMS Manual Volume 1 administrative
items such as the list of acronyms and abbreviations, terms and definitions, and
references; instructions for acquiring access to the DLMS standards data base; DLMS
to Defense Logistics Standard System (DLSS) cross-references and DoD/ASC X12
Conversion Guides; specific guidance that applies to all implementation conventions;
and both functional and technical information that is relatively stable and applies to the
DLMS as a whole.
C1.2.  POLICY.  The Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR) and the Defense Federal
Acquisition Regulation Supplement (DFARS) provide the DoD policies governing